BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Central Jefferson )
County Utility Company’s Tariff
Designed to Increase Sewer Revenue. )

~—

Case No. SR-98-7

NOTICE OF CORRECTION

The order issued on August 27, 1997, in this case inadvertently
referred to a requested increase in the “quarterly” sewer rate in line four
of page one and in line 2 of page 2. The order should have stated a
“monthly” sewer rate increase, and that order is hereby corrected to show
a reqguested increase in the “monthly” sewer rate.

The order issued on August 27 also inadvertently omitted the
approval of the small company depreciation rates developed by the
Depreciation Department for small water and sewer companies, that have been
filed in the case papers and used by Staff in calculating the revenue
requirement in this case. The order is hereby corrected to add in ordered
paragraph 1: “The depreciation rates filed by the Staff of the Commission
in this case are approved for Central Jefferson County Utility Company

(Attachment A).”
BY THE COMMISSION
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Cecil I. Wright
Executive Secretary
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Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 10th day of September, 1997.

«ALJ: George



SERVICE LIST FOR
CASE NO: SR-98-7

Office of the Public Counsel, P. O. Box 7800, Jefferson City, MO 65102
Norville McClain, President, Central Jefferson County Ultilities, Raintree Plantation,
Hillsboro, MO 63050

Toma Martin, Central Jefferson County Utility Company, 1519 McNutt Road,
Herculaneum, MO 63048



Central Jefferson County Utilities, Inc.

Acct. No.

311

3562.1
362.2
383
354
355

362
363
372
373
374
375
376

391
391.1
382
393
394
395
396
397
398

DEPRECIATION RATES
(SEWER)
File No. 9600692

Description of Account

Structures & Improvements

Collection Sewers (Force)
Collection Sewers (Gravity)
Other Collection Plant
Services to Customers
Flow Measurement Devices

Receiving Wells & Pump Pits
Pumping Equipment

Oxidation Lagoons

Treatment & Disposal Faciiities
Plant Sewers

Outfall Sewers

Other Treatment & Dispesal Plant

Office Furniture & Equipment

Office Computer Equipment
Transportation Equipment (7 yr .+ 9% salv)
Other General Equipment

Tools, Shop, Garage Equipment
Laboratory Equipment

Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment

Miscellaneous Equipment

Annual Rate

3.0%

2.0%
2.0%
4.0%
2.0%
3.3%

5.0%
10.0%
4.0%
4.5%
4.5%
2.0%
5.0%

5.0%
20.0%
13.0%
10.0%
5.0%
5.0%
8.7%
6.7%
5.0%

ATTACHMENT A





