BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Central Jefferson)		
County Utility Company's Tariff)	Case No.	SR-98-7
Designed to Increase Sewer Revenue.)		

NOTICE OF CORRECTION

The order issued on August 27, 1997, in this case inadvertently referred to a requested increase in the "quarterly" sewer rate in line four of page one and in line 2 of page 2. The order should have stated a "monthly" sewer rate increase, and that order is hereby corrected to show a requested increase in the "monthly" sewer rate.

The order issued on August 27 also inadvertently omitted the approval of the small company depreciation rates developed by the Depreciation Department for small water and sewer companies, that have been filed in the case papers and used by Staff in calculating the revenue requirement in this case. The order is hereby corrected to add in ordered paragraph 1: "The depreciation rates filed by the Staff of the Commission in this case are approved for Central Jefferson County Utility Company (Attachment A)."

BY THE COMMISSION
Ceil July glog

Cecil I. Wright
Executive Secretary

(S E A L)

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 10th day of September, 1997.

MALJ: George

SERVICE LIST FOR CASE NO: SR-98-7

Office of the Public Counsel, P. O. Box 7800, Jefferson City, MO 65102

Norville McClain, President, Central Jefferson County Utilities, Raintree Plantation, Hillsboro, MO 63050

1

Toma Martin, Central Jefferson County Utility Company, 1519 McNutt Road, Herculaneum, MO 63048

Central Jefferson County Utilities, Inc. DEPRECIATION RATES

(SEWER)

File No. 9600692

Acct. No.	Description of Account	Annual Rate
311	Structures & Improvements	3.0%
352.1	Collection Sewers (Force)	2.0%
352.2	Collection Sewers (Gravity)	2.0%
353	Other Collection Plant	4.0%
354	Services to Customers	2.0%
355	Flow Measurement Devices	3.3%
362	Receiving Wells & Pump Pits	5.0%
363	Pumping Equipment	10.0%
372	Oxidation Lagoons	4.0%
373	Treatment & Disposal Facilities	4.5%
374	Plant Sewers	4.5%
375	Outfall Sewers	2.0%
376	Other Treatment & Disposal Plant	5.0%
391	Office Furniture & Equipment	5.0%
391.1	Office Computer Equipment	20.0%
392	Transportation Equipment (7 yr ,+ 9% salv)	13.0%
393	Other General Equipment	10.0%
394	Tools, Shop, Garage Equipment	5.0%
395	Laboratory Equipment	5.0%
396	Power Operated Equipment	6.7%
397	Communication Equipment	6.7%
398	Miscellaneous Equipment	5.0%